

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LOGAN IRELAND and NICHOLAS
BEAR BADE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER B. HEGSETH, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Defense; THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
GARY ASHWORTH, in his official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the Air
Force; and THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants.

Civil A. No. 25-cv-01918-CPO-AMD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR
TRO**

Motion Day: March 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits	3
II. Plaintiffs Are Already Suffering Irreparable Harm and Face the Imminent Irreparable Harm of Involuntary Separation For A Characteristic Unrelated to their Ability to Serve	7
A. The Uncontradicted Record Shows Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm	7
B. The Government’s Citations to Third Circuit Authority Pertaining to Irreparable Harm are Inapposite.....	9
III. Plaintiffs are Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order Notwithstanding the D.C. District Court’s Preliminary Injunction	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Rumsfeld</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D. Del. 2005).....	11
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2025 WL 76443 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2025)	10
<i>Dillard v. Brown</i> , 652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	6
<i>Kyocera Document Sols. Am., Inc. v. Div. of Admin.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 3d 531 (D.N.J. 2023)	10
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 373 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Roe v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	11
